Tariff Value
(In Rs.)

1. Cylindrical 
Shape Thick 
Gold Rod - 

999.0 purity

2 400.000 29,80,000 26,09,648

Total 2 400.000 29,80,000 26,09,648

Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informs that the total Market Value of 

the said recovered gold is Rs. 29,80,000/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakhs 

Eighty Thousand Only) and Tariff  Value is  Rs. 26,09,648/- (Rupees 

Twenty Six Lakhs Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Eight only), 

which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 29/2024-Customs 

(N.T.)  DTD.  15-04-2024  (Gold)  and  Notification  No.  30/2024-Customs 

(N.T.) dtd. 18-04-2024 (exchange Rate). He submits his valuation report to 

the AIU Officers  vide Certificate  No.

[...]

documents and the passenger manifest,  as a token of having seen and 

agreed to the same.

4. The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger, 

that the Market Value of the recovered 02 gold rods is of 24Kt. with purity 

999.0 total weighing 400 grams is Rs. 29,80,000/- (Rupees Twenty Nine 

Lakhs  Eighty  Thousand  Only)  and  Tariff  Value is   Rs. 26,09,648/- 

(Rupees Twenty Six Lakhs Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Eight 

only).  The said passenger had attempted to smuggle gold into India with 

an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which is a clear violation of 

the provisions of  Customs Act, 1962.  Thus, the officers informed that 

they  have  a  reasonable  belief  that  the  aforesaid  Gold  attempted  to  be

[...]

payment of duty is an offence but not much in detail.  

6. The above  said 2 gold  rods   with a net  weight  of  400.00  grams 

having  Market  Value  of  Rs.  29,80,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Nine  Lakhs 

Eighty  Thousand  Only)  and  Tariff  Value  is   Rs. 26,09,648/-  (Rupees 

Twenty  Six  Lakhs  Nine  Thousand  Six  Hundred  and  Forty  Eight  only) 

recovered from the said passenger was were attempted to be smuggled 

into India with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty by concealing 

it in her  rectum, was in clear violation of the provisions of Customs Act, 

1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that the 2 Gold rods  totally weighing

[...]

and actively indulged herself in the instant case of smuggling of 

gold into India. The passenger had improperly imported 2 gold 

rods totally weighing  400.00 grams having  Market Value of  Rs. 

29,80,000/-  (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakhs Eighty Thousand Only) 

and Tariff  Value is   Rs. 26,09,648/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Six  Lakhs 

Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Eight only)  by  concealing 

the same. The said gold was concealed  in her rectum and was 

not  declared  to  the  Customs.  The  passenger  opted  green 

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade 

the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing

[...]

Hetal  Hiteshbhai  Gosvami  and 

placed under seizure under Panchnama dated 23/24.04.2024 

and seizure memo order dated 24.04.2024   under Section 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962;

ii.) I  impose  a  penalty  of  Rs.  7,50,000/- (Rupees  Seven  Lakh 

Fifty  Thousand  Only)  on  Smt.  Hetal  Hiteshbhai  Gosvami 

under the provisions of Section 112(a)(i) and Section 112(b)(i) 

of the Customs Act 1962.

32. Accordingly,  the  Show  Cause  Notice  No. 

VIII/10-218/SVPIA-A/O&A/HQ/2024-25  dated  13.09.2024  stands